AGENDA

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF EVANSVILLE AND VANDERBURGH COUNTY

NOVEMBER 17, 2016 AT 4:00 P.M.

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ROOM 301, CIVIC CENTER COMPLEX

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

VARIANCES

Docket No: 2016-33-BZA Petitioner: JK Partners, LLC

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 2124 & 2122 W. Franklin Street & 2115, 2119, & 2121 W.
lllinois Street

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation the front yard green space along Franklin Street
and along lllinois Street from 10 feet to O feet; relaxation of the (parking lot) side yard setbacks
from 5 feet to O feet; relaxation of the number of required parking spaces from 118 (based on a
total occupancy of 235 per the amended site plan) to 93 (to include 17 spaces by shared
agreement) or alternatively to 76 (not including the 17 shared spaces); relaxation of the
minimum two-way aisle widths from 24’ to 23’ on lllinois Street and from 24’ to 22.5’ on W.
Franklin Street; relaxation of the zoning code to allow 2 access drives within less than 200 feet
of frontage on lllinois Street and on Franklin Street; and variance from the requirements of the
landscaping ordinance for a change-of-use from a motorcycle shop to a bar and grill.

Docket No: 2016-66-BZA Petitioner: EAN Holdings, LLC/Steven Holt

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 7801 Bussing Drive

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow use of a 6-foot chain
link fence in lieu of a required 8-foot solid fence for a proposed new storage yard.

Docket No: 2016-77-BZA Petitioner: Andrew Kissel

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 119 Miller Road

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow accessory buildings
larger than the residence for construction of a new pole barn.

Docket No: 2016-78-BZA Petitioner: Tanya Macer, Macer Development, LLC

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 829 Canal Street

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum 8-foot solid fence requirement to
allow fencing as installed to be maintained.

Docket No: 2016-79-BZA Petitioner: Dawn Manges

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 777 Cross Street

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the maximum fence height from 6’ to 9'6” to
allow maintenance of a fence.
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Docket No: 2016-80-BZA Petitioner: David P. Ritter

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 4125 Allens Lane

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of front yard setback from 25’ to 4’ and the side
yard setback from 2’ to 1’ for maintenance of an enclosed carport/garage constructed without a
permit.

Docket No: 2016-81-BZA Petitioner: Jamie Ramsey-Garnett

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 1413 S. Green River Road

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow maintenance of a
gravel storage area for parking at the rear of the proposed new car sales lot; and relaxation of
the front yard green space requirement from 10 feet to 0 feet for automobile display.

Docket No: 2016-82-BZA Petitioner: Brett & Angela Weinzapfel

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 2308 Walnut Hill Drive

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum lot width/frontage requirement
from 60’ to 21.9’ to allow platting a 2-lot minor subdivision.

Docket No: 2016-83-BZA Petitioner: JB Towers, LLC c/o CIS Communications, LLC
Address: (Complete legal on file.) 770 Division Street

Nature of Case: Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum setback from residential from
800’ to approximately 564’ for erection of a new 400’ communications tower.

SPECIAL USES

Docket No: 35-2016-APC Petitioner: William Gaddis

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 2209 & 2221 S. Green River Road

Nature of Case: Applicant requests a special use #2 for church and church-related incidental
facilities.

Docket No: 36-2016-APC Petitioner: Buggy Bath/Custom Signs & Engineering
Address: (Complete legal on file.) 6515 Vieth Road
Nature of Case: Applicant requests a special use #13 for an electronic message sign.

Docket No: 37-2016-APC Petitioner: Gary M. Price (Agape Life Church)

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 2525 Stringtown Road

Nature of Case: Applicant requests a special use #2 for a church and church-related incidental
facilities.

Docket No: 38-2016-APC Petitioner: Busler Enterprises, Inc.

Address: (Complete legal on file.) 1375 Washington Avenue

Nature of Case: Applicant requests a special use #17 for the sale of gasoline in connection
with a convenience mart.

BUSINESS MEETING

Any other business of a regular meeting.

Adjournment



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
UPDATED AND (SECOND) AMENDED NOVEMBER 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-33-BZA

Address: 2124 & 2122 W, Franklin Street and 2115, 2119, and 2121 W. lllinois Street

Parcel ID: 82-05-24-030-036.003.029; .004-029; .020-029; .021-029; and .021-029

Petitioner & Owner: ] K Partners, LLC

Zoning district: 2122 & 2124 W Franklin = C-4; 2115-2121 W {llinois Street = R-2

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) (NOTE: changes indicated in BOLD TYPE)

18.130.010 Table A Applicant requests relaxation of the front yérd green space along Franklin Street and along illincis
Street from 10 feet to 0 feet;

18.135.050{C} relaxation of the {parking lot) side yard setbacks from 5 feet to 0 feet;

18.135.080(A){8) relaxation of the number of required parking spaces from 118 {based on a total occupancy of 235 per

the amended site plan) to 93 {to incfude 17 spaces by shared agreement) or alternatively to 76 {not
including the 17 shared spaces);

18.135.030(B) relaxation of the minimum two-way aisle widths from 24’ to 23’ on lllinois Street and from 24’ to
22.5’ onh West Franklin Street;

18.135.090 relaxation of the zoning code to allow 2 access drives within less than 200 feet of frontage on llinois
Street and on Franklin Street; and

18.135.120(A)(1) variance from the requirements of the landscaping ordinance for a change-of-use from a motorcycle

shop to a bar and grill.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

This petition was continued from the June Board of Zoning Appeals meeting at the Petitioner’s request to allow amendment to
include additional variances needed for the project. An updated site plan and floor plan was submitted for the hearing in luly,
along with the amended request for variance(s}. The new {luly) floor plans indicated seating capacity reduced from 450 seats to
316 seats. The floor plans indicated that 2,260 sq. ft. on the east side of the building was to be walled off and was identified on
the plan as unoccupied space conditioned and sprinkled. The variance for the number of parking spaces was reduced from a
request to relax from 225 spaces to 49 spaces to a request to relax from 158 spaces to 45 spaces.

JK Partners has submitted a (second)} revised site plan that was reviewed by Site Review Committee on September 19, 2016.
The new site plan indicates that the building on the Frankiin Street site is to be reduced in size to accommodate more parking
for the proposed business. Portions of the building will be razed, reducing the size from 10,593 sq. ft. to 5,200 sq. ft. with an
840 sq. ft. covered patio. The seating capacity has now been reduced from 316 seats (requiring 158 parking spaces) to 236
seats {requiring 118 parking spaces}. The business proposes to provide 93 parking spaces instead of the 45 spaces originally
proposed. The redesigned parking lot on lllinois Street provides 36 parking spaces, the two parking [ots on Franklin Street
provide 38 to 40 spaces, and the Petitioner has secured a shared parking agreement for 17 additional spaces on an alternate
{private) lot. (Relaxation of the number of parking spaces from 118 to 76 on-site and 17 off-site spaces.} The revision of the
site plan and the redesign of the parking lot(s) resulted in amendment of the petition to the variances as listed above on this
staff report.

The City Zoning Code establishes a minimum parking requirement for all uses listed within the use groups in the zoning code. A
restaurant serving alcohol is a Use Group 8 use, and per 18.135.080(A)(8), this use requires one parking space for each 2 seats
per minimum commercial standards. The application seeks to relax the number of required spaces from 158 spaces, based on
the total seating capacity of 316 seats as shown on the revised/amended site plan to allow a 45-space parking lot.

Table A in the zoning code establishes minimum standards for front, side, and rear yard setbacks in each of the zoning

classifications. Both the C-4 along Franklin Street and the R-2 along lllinois Street would require a 10-foot green space front yard
sethack.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




Standards for parking lots in residential districts include the provision of minimum 5’ side and rear yard setbacks, limitation of
access drives to only one drive within up to 200 feet of frontage, and compliance with the landscape ordinance for parking lots.
Variances have been requested to relax these parking lot standards.

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning code. The
Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to protect adjacent
properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

10,593 sq. ft. vacant motorcycle shop 0.48 acre C-4 site and a vacant 0.27 acre R-2 site
PROPOSED

Change-of use from a motorcycle shop to a bar and grill

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North C4 alley — vacant motorcycle shop (proposed bar and grill) — Franklin Street- commercial
South R-2&C-1 lHlinois Street — residences & mortuary

East R-2 residence

West R-2 residence

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant submitted site plans for review by the Site Review Committee meeting on May 23, 2016. At the Site Review meeting,
there was a list of items recommended for change by several different departments. The Area Plan Commission staff identified
several variances that would be required that were not included in this variance request. It was also noted that the floor plan
shown to Site Review members indicated that a total of 450 seats are planned for the bar and grill. At the June 16, 2016 Board
of Zoning Appeals hearing, the petitioner requested a continuance to allow amendment to include the additional variances.

Applicant has submitted revised plans and a revised variance request. The new site plans indicate that 28 spaces are requested
on the R-2 lot and 17 spaces are shown on the C-4 site. The seating capacity has been reduced from 450 seats to 316, and a
section of the building is to be walled off and unoccupied. Please note the amended site plan that has been filed has not gone
back through Site Review; therefore, there are no guarantees that additional variances may be required going forward.

UPDATED INFORMATION AUGUST 4, 2016: This petition was continued from the July 21, 2016 meeting of the Board of Zoning
Appeals because of a “NO ACTION” vote by the Board (3 YES—3 NO.) The proposed SU-10 parking lot at 2115-2121 W. illinois
Street that accompanied this variance request was approved by the Board at the July meeting (5 YES — 1-NO.}

UPDATED INFORMATION OCTOBER 6, 2016; This petition was continued for two months from the August Board of Zoning
Appeals meeting at the Petitioner’s request to allow time to meet with the remonstrators to try to work out some compromises
and to find a way to provide more parking.

UPDATED INFORMATION NOVEMBER 3, 2016: This petition was continued from the October 20, 2016 meeting of the Board
of Zoning Appeals because of a “NO ACTION” vote by the Board (3 YES -3 NO.)

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

VARIANCE REQUEST:

- Reduction of required parking spaces from 118 (based upon a total occupancy of 235
according to the enclosed site play) to 93 (to include 17 spaces by shared agreement) or
alternatively to 76 (not including the 17 shared spaces). [REVISED THIS AMENDMENT]

- Relaxation of front 10’ greenspace (along W. Franklin Street) to 0’ (due to pre-existing
condition).

- Relaxation of front 10’ greenspace {along W. lllinois Street) to 0' (although there will be
green in areas, this is predominantly for driveways).

- Relaxation of side yard 5’ setback to 0.

- Request for 2 curb cuts within 200" (along W. lllinois Street).

- Request for 2 curb cuts within 200’ (along W. Franklin Street) [ADDED THIS AMENDMENT]
- Waiver of landscaping requirements within parking areas.

- Waiver of parking aisle width requirements to 23' on Illinois Street property and 22.5'on W
Franklin Street property [ADDED THIS AMENDMENT]

(IF MORE SPACE IS NEED), ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET-TO THIS APPLICATION.) VERIFIED
STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for
variance complies with ALL of the criteria in the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County). The
petitioner affirms compliance with each of the conditions as follows:

)] The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a
positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the property):

The West Franklin area has ample on-street parking during peak business hours, and it is
common for patrons to park and walk between establishments. Other properties have been
granted similar variances, obviously in recognition that the number of parking spaces in the
ordinance is higher than generally required. This area is targeted for entertainment growth,
and to accommodate such goals and increase property values will enhance the value of
adjacent properties. Update: The revised site plan contemplates a substantial reduction to
the existing building footprint creating additional on-site parking spaces while also reducing
seating capacity thereby reducing the number of parking spaces required under the
ordinance. Petitioner's parking will consist of 78 on site parking spaces plus 17 spaces
under a shared parking agreement for a total of 95 spaces or approximately 80% of the
parking required by code. 78 on-site spaces alone provides 66% of required parking. (The
original request heard in June amounted to 22% of required parking.) Note: The amount of
spaces identified in the variance request was reduced by 2 to allow for flexibility in the
development and use of the site.

4811-9376-1332




(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how
the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the
property):

See above. Additionally, the property is located on a main thoroughfare with ample on-street
parking in addition to that provided by businesses.

{3) The strict application of the terms of this title will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how compliance with the existing
zoning laws inhibits the use of the property):

The property was developed in a limited space which will not accommodate a massive
parking lot to meet the requirements of the ordinance. The idea of an entertainment district
implies many destinations in close proximity — encouraging walking between establishments
rather than driving to each. In addition the building is a pre-existing structure which currently
sits vacant. Update: Petitioner proposes to substantially reduce the foofprint of the building
to create additional parking spaces and, at the same time, reduce the number of parking
spaces reauired by code. Petitioner additionally has also obtained shared parking
agreement to add additional parking. Petitioner efforts have maximized available parking
resulting in on-site and shared parking that provides 80% of the parking required by code still
requiring a variance.

{4) The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. TRUE
5) The petitioner's property is not located in a planned unit development. TRUE

(6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant. Grounds for compliance
(describe or explain how the need arose through the actions or inaction of persons other than the
applicant, and who those others were, or other circumstances beyond the applicant's control):

The applicant purchased the building which was already constructed to accommodate the
seating capacity. Applicant is utilizing existing structures to minimize waste and did not
create the space situation. Update: Applicant is taking affirmative steps to lessen the need
for variance by reducing the footprint of the building and acauiring a shared parking
agreement.

(IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

ALL ATTACHMENTS ARE ADOPTED BY REFERENCE. | AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF
PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING REPRESENTATIONS ARE TRUE.

4811-9376-1332
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
UPDATED November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-66-BZA

Address: 7801 Bussing Drive

Parcel ID: 82-06-04-034-096.009-020

Petitioner: EAN Holdings, LLC — Steven Holt

Owner: Evansville Vanderburgh Airport Authority District

Zoning district: AIR

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

18.130.060(C) Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow use of a 6-foot chain link fence in

lieu of a required 8-foot solid fence for a proposed new storage yard.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

The zoning code requires that all storage yards and outside storage areas or similar operations shall be completely
enclosed with an opaque fence not less than eight feet high. This fencing requirement is mandatory for all storage
areas for inoperable vehicles or inoperable equipment in conjunction with repair shops or similar operations when
such storage areas abut residential areas or are visible from public thoroughfares. Enterprise Car Rentals is proposing
to establish a storage yard in conjunction with a new business processing vehicles for sale. The proposed storage
yard is planned at the location of the old Evansville Regional Airport terminal parking lot.

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incorporate inte the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary o
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

{Proposed} 6,490 sq. ft. office, retail and service bays on a 3.76 acre part of the Evansville Vanderburgh Airport
Authaority District property

PROPOSED
Vehicle storage yard with non-opaque fencing

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE;

North AIR Flightline Drive — restaurant & airpori hangars

South AIR hotel

East AlR airport

West R-1 & M-2 Flightline Drive & Highway 41 —airport property & Atlas Van Lines

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicants are proposing erection of a 6-foot chain link storage area perimeter fence with three strands of barbed
wire at the top in lieu of the 8-foot solid fence required to screen the proposed new vehicle storage yard.

UPDATED INFORMATION NOVEMBER 3, 2(16: This petition was continued from the October Board of Zoning
Appeals meeting to allow satisfaction of notice requirements.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

VARIANCE REQUEST:
Relax the 8ft tall opaque fence requirements around the "Vehicle Storage Area". Owner will provide 6ft tall chain

link fence (non-opaque) with 3 strand barb wire. Storage area will be used to store vehicles removed from the
rental fleet as they await processing for sale.

(IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)
VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with ALL of the criteria in
the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County). The petitioner affirms compliance with each of the conditions as follows:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Grounds for

compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent
to the property):

Approval of this variance will have a neutral effect on the use and value of the adjacent area(s) due to the fact

that the style and look of the proposed fence will match the surrounding airport property fencing.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially

adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use
and value of the area adjacent to the property):

Approval of this variance will have a neutral effect on the use and value of the adjacent area(s) due to the fact

that the style and look of the proposed fence will match the surrounding airport property fencing.

(3) The strict application of the terms of this title will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how compliance with the existing zoning laws inhibits the use of the property}:

Compliance with the existing zoning laws requires the owner to effectively "hide" the contents of the storage

area. This is counter productive to the use and operation of the proposed facility.

(4) The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. X TRUE [0 FALSE

(5) The petitioner’s property is not located in a planned unit development. X TRUE [1 FALSE

(6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant.  Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the need arose

through the actions or inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who those others were, or other circumstances beyond
the applicant’s control): '

Applicant is requesting variance due to ordinances in place by the Area Plan Commission. Ordinance is
inappropriate for this type of storage lot usage.

Page 2 of 3
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: County VARIANCE 2016-77-BZA
Address: 119 Miller Road

Parcel ID: 82-05-28-007-086.067-024 and .003-024
Petitioner: Andrew Kissel

Owner: Same

Zoning district: Agricultural

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

17.12.070(B)(2) Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow accessory buildings larger than the
residence for construction of a new pole barn.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

The Vanderburgh County Zoning Code requires that accessory structures be subordinate in size and height to the
main structure - the residence. With the construction of the proposed new garage addition on this site, the applicant
will have a 1,500 sq. ft. main structure (residence), and 3,018 sq. ft. accessory structures (garage and shed).

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhced and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

1,500 sq. ft. residence and 378 sq. ft. storage shed on an 11.246 acre lot
PROPOSED

Construction of a new 2,400 sqg. ft. pole barn with a 240 sq. ft. covered porch

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North Ag residences

South Ag residences

East R-4 Miller Road - church
West Ag wooded area/residential

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant is proposing construction of a new 40’ x 60’ pole barn with a 10’ x 24’ covered porch. Accessory buildings in
Agricultural districts may not be used as dwellings and may not be used for any commercial use, only for personal
use. Any retail, service, or storage uses not for the residents of the site require commercial or industrial zoning
classification.

APPLICANTS STATEMIENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT QF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION (5 BASED

| VARIANCE REQUEST: (£ /S Mﬁ&uﬁwt rhut e pote barn, i witr 70 ﬁa}@m
buatt cdn be larged L my Dome Hat i o the popesty. The Mame
nat | ride 55 1500 Jz\ pr Tund | wandd loxa #o pite bdrao fv 4L

A400 :9{} 5/'!“,

{IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

Avariance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with ALL of the criteria in
the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.26.100 County). The petitioner affirms compliance with each of the conditions as follows:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Grounds for

compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent
1o the property):
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(2] The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not he affected in a substantially
adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (deseribe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use
and value of the area adjacent to the property}):
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{3) The strict application of the terms of this title will resuit in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how compliance with the existing zoning [aws inhibits the use of the property}:

WE_cannot budle aple barn by erowdin fol WAL Ll feld wild et
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{4) The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. %UE 3 FALSE

(5} The petitioner’s property s not focated in a planned unit develapment. %UE 1 FALSE

(6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant.  Grounds for compliance {describe or explain how the need arose
through the actions or inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who thase others were, o other circumstances beyond
the applicant’s control):
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-78-BZA

Address: 829 Canal Street

Parcel ID: 82-06-29-024-106.002-029

Petitioner: Tanya Macer, Macer Development, LLC

Owner: Same

Zoning district: C-4

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

18.130.060(C) Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum 8-foot solid fence requirement to allow fencing as

installed to be maintained.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

The zoning code requires 8-foot opaque screening of any storage yard, commercial vehicle & equipment storage area and similar
uses. In 2015, the Applicant applied for variance approval requesting relaxation of the minimum front yard green space from 10
feet to O feet along Canal Street and along Walnut Street; relaxation of the minimum 8’ solid fence requirement to allow a six-
foot chain link fence; and relaxation of the zoning code to allow gravel parking in lieu of paved parking and access drives. The
Board of Zoning Appeals granted approval (2015-78-BZA} subject to two conditions: (1} The Applicant must maintain 10 feet of
green space along Walnut Street and plant a row of trees along Walnut Street for screening of the storage yard; and (2} The
Applicant must erect an opaque fence along the alley at the east property line,

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning code. The
Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to protect adjacent
properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

8,800 sq. ft. office/warehouse and trucking business and a landscape business on a 2.3 acre lot
PROPOSED

Maintenance of a mesh screen in lieu of required opague fencing along the alley on the eastern property line

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North C-4 & M-1 Canal Street — mixed use

South R-2 Walnut Street - residences

East R2&C4 alley — residences and {C-4} church
West C-4 & M-1 mixed commercial & industrial use
GENERAL INFORMATION

The Board of Zoning Appeals and Site Review required a ten-foot green space along Walnut Street with a row of trees to screen
the materials storage area, and erection of a six-foot opaque fence along the alley at the eastern properiy line as was negotiated
with remonstrators prior to Board of Zoning Appeals approval. Area Plan Commission records indicate that the Board of Zoning
Appeals approval with conditions was on December 17, 2015 and the Area Plan Commission Improvement Location Permit was
issued May 12, 2016. The business was open prior to the Improvement Location Permit being approved and is still open even
though the conditions have not been satisfied. In June, 2016, Landscapes by Dallas Foster and Macer Development LLC were fined
$500.00 for non-compliance with the conditions of approval of the variance and the conditions of the Imgprovement Location
Permit. In July, the Applicant contacted staff and was given until September 19, 2016 (two months) to plant the required row of
trees along Walnut Street as was shown on the approved site plan, and to erect the opaque fence that was required as part of the
prior variance approval. On September 20, the Applicant filed this variance request.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

VARIANGE REQUEST: This petition is to clarify the material used for opague screening for the eastern alleyway fence as per variance
2015-78-BZA, approved on December 17, 2015, The term opaque screening is requested to include opaque fabric commonly used with
chain link fencing in lieu of slat inserts or solid fence placement, The fabric screening allows for greater airflow necessary for some of the

containet plants stored by the landscaping business.

(IF MORE SPACE 1S NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALfFiCATIbN FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with ALL of the criteria in
the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County). The petitioner affirms compliance with each of the conditions as follows:

{1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent
to the property):

Fabric screening has been in use around the county and at the site since approval of the original variance. Prior to the occupancy of the

landscape business, no screening was present or required.

{2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property inciuded in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use
and value of the area adjacent to the property):

No changes are expected to impact property values in a negative fashion as the properties within the neighborhood and subject property

are not being changed in any significant manner besides general landscape improvements.

(3) The strict application of the terms of this title will resuit in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how compliance with the existing zoning laws inhibits the use of the property):

Fabric opaque screening provides benefits to the landscape plant storage area that solid fencing/screening does not.

(4) The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. TRUE [ FALSE

(5) The petitioner's properly is not located in a planned unit development. B TRUE [ FALSE

(6) The need for the variance s not created by the applicant. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the need arose
through the actions or inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who those others were, or other circumstances beyond
the applicant's confrol):

The need for clarification arose via the applicant's tenant, being the landscape business, and usage of the existing storage yard.
pp Y
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AE 5 ANDY EASLEY ENG'NEERlNG, INC. CiviL ENGINEERS

1133 WEST MILL ROAD, SUITE 205 LAND SURVEYORS
EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47710

Telephone {812) 424-2481
Facsimile (812) 425-3463

www.easleyengineering.com

December 17, 2015

Board of Zoning Appeais

¢fo Ron London, Director APC
1 N.W. M.L. King Jr. Blvd
Civic Center Room 312
Evansville, IN 47708

RE: Macer BZA Docket No. 2015-78-BZA
Dear Mr. London,

After the November 16" BZA meeting was continued to allow for Macer to discuss issues with
remonstrators at the meeting, this office provides the following meetings and agreements made with
said remonstrators.

Steve Smith, FC Tucker Realty and Smith & Briscoe, LLC on behalf of Habitat for Humanity met with
Tonya Macer and Easley Engineering November 19" and agreed to the following:

» Provide opaque screening of the six foot high fence along the eastern portion of the
storage yard facility at the alleyway.

Alexander Chapel AME Church representatives, Angela Fields, Julia Taborn, Carl Lyles, Jr.,
Trustees, and Rev. Arthur Cortez met with Tonya Macer and Easley Engineering on December 16"
and agreed to the following:

» Maintain a 10 foot green space along Walinut Street. Screening of the six foot high
fence along Walnut Street preferred material is planting of evergreens with a nominal
height of six to eight fest in lieu of opaque fence screening. This planting type is
typical of most Arborvitae specimens readily available to public and landscaping
consumers.

At this time, Macer requests that the variance requests be approved with the noted exceptions listed
above and agreed upon with the adjacent property owners.

Sincerely,
ANDY EASLEY ENGINEERING, INC.

esg—

Justin Shofstall
Project Manager
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-79-BZA
Address: 777 Cross Street
Parcel 1D: 82-06-32-033-074.010-029
~ Petitioner: Dawn Manges
Owner: Same
Zoning district: R-4
REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)
18.130.060{A}2) Applicant requests relaxation of maximum fence height from 6 feet to 9'6” to allow

maintenance of a fence.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

The zoning code establishes a maximum height for fences, walls, and hedges when they are erected within required
yard setbacks. The maximum height along a side or rear lot line of residential property is six feet. The Applicant has
erected a fence at an overall height of 9’6",

LAND USE;

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

1,116 sq. ft. residence, 96 sg. ft. shed, and an 18’ diameter above ground pool and deck on a 0.14 acre lot
PROPOSED

Maintenance of a fence erected atop the deck around the swimming pool at an overall height of 9°6”

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North R-4 Cross Street - residences
South R-4 vacant land

East R-4 residence

West R-4 residence

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Applicant was contacted by staff after a complaint was filed regarding the height of the fence erected in the rear
vard.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

VARIANCE REQUEST:
To  Qlav @ e occtiana
Yoo puwe VRS PV

(IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with ALL of the criteria in
the ordinance {18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County). The petitioner affirms compliance with each of the conditions as follows:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Grounds for

comptliance {describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent
to the property);

Poivety Dot 1,0 P@o@u&b Vel
ANOTSs \—\)-0_ Q)\\«Q;L{ O

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use
and value of the area adjacent to the property):

DC(QQ/‘U\ TR eSS Tueoeth e L e hedie  [iekeg
\ , ) £
AOSa Qui@w:

(3) The strict application of the terms of this title will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Grounds for
compliance {describe or explain how compliance with the existing zoning taws inhibits the use of the property}:

N e\ ?O“\\J&Ov\! 50 W hese Mo w@m s
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{4} The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. [0 TRUE [0 FALSE

(5) The petitioner’s property is not located in a planned unit development. T TRUE [H-FALSE

{6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant.  Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the need arose
through the actions or inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who those others were, or other circumstances beyond
the applicant’s control): '
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: County VARIANCE 2016-80-BZA

Address: 4125 Allens Lane

Parcel ID: 82-05-10-003-100.006-022

Petitioner: David P. Ritter

Owner: Same

Zoning district: R-1

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

17.12.010 Applicant requests relaxation of front yard setback from 25 feet to 4 feet and the side yard sethack

from 2 feet to 1 foot for maintenance of an enclosed carport/garage constructed without a permit.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

Table A in the zoning code establishes minimum standards for front, side, and rear yards setbacks in each of the zoning
classifications, along with maximum lot coverage, maximum height limitations, and minimum lot size. Per the Table A
requirements, with the exception of permitted driveways, 100% of all required front yard setbacks must remain green space.
The zoning code states that any accessory structure not attached to or part of the main structure must be located at ieast
two feet from any side lot line, and may not be located in any required front yard setback. The R-1 zoning district requires a
minimum 25-foot front yard setback for any buildings.

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning code. The
Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or imitations necessary to protect adjacent
properties and the surrcunding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

2,892 sq. ft. residence, 308 sq. ft. shed, and a 540 sq. ft. enclosed carport (constructed without permit) on a 1.78 acre lot
PROPOSED

Maintenance of the existing enclosed carport/garage “as built” without permit within the front and side yard setbacks

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North R-1 residences
South R-1 Allen’s Lane - residences
East R-1 residences
West R-1 residences

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant was contacted by staff after complaint concerning the construction of the enclosed carport/garage without a
permit and within the front and side yard setbacks. The Applicant has measured the structure, and has determined that the
building is 38’6” from the center line of Allens Lane. Allens Lane has 60 feet of right-of-way at this location, but it would
appear that the road is not located in the true center of the right of way, and is actually a few feet south of the center [ine of
the right-of-way. While the Applicant has relied upon the right of way from his subdivision plat indicating 30 feet right-of-
way and has therefore determined that the new structure is about 8 feet from the front property line, staff has adjusted the
request to a relaxation from 25 feet to 4 feet, taking into consideration that the road is not in the true center of right-of-way.
This is a reguest to allow maintenance of the structure “as built”.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED
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o (IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

Avariance may be appraved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with ALL of the criteria in
the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County}. The petitioner sfficms compilance with each of the conditians as fallows:

(1) The approval will nat be injurlous to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. Grounds for
compliance {descrlbe or explaln how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent
to the property): :

MOI. By Riores  Ral\d S‘St-\?ug.d‘\‘j

{2) The usa and value of the area adjacent to the property ncluded In the variance will nat be affected [na substantially
sdverse mannor. Grounds for compllance (deseribe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use
and value of the arca adjacant ta the property):

els) ; Boporaa Wb - "D ool o N

(3] The strict application of the terms of this title will resuit in practical difficultles la the use of the praperty. Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how campliance with the existing zonlng faws inhibits the use of the property):

UO( Edc“'s“f Ac-ethb in R a2

{4) The varlance Is not a variance of the dlistrict or classification of the property. G’fﬁUE O FALSE

(b) The petitloner's property is nat located in a planned unit development, GTRUE [ FALSE

{6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant.  Grounds for compliance {describa or explain how the need arase
through the actlans ar inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who those others were, or other circunastancas heyond
the applicant’s control):
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-81-BZA
Address: 1413 S Green River Rd.

Parcel ID: 82-06-35-015-111.004-027
Petitioner: Jamie Ramsey-Garnett
Owner: Patrick Melchiors

Zoning district: C-4

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

18.135.040{D) Applicant requests relaxation of the zoning code to allow maintenance of a gravel
storage area for parking at the rear of the proposed new car sales lot, and

18.130.010 Table A refaxation of the front yard green space requirement from 10 feet to O feet for automobile
display.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:
The zoning code requires that all non-residential parking lots be paved with a hard and sealed surface. This variance
is a request to allow the former storage/parking area at the rear of this site to remain gravel.

Table A in the zoning code establishes minimum standards for front, side, and rear yard setbacks in each of the
zoning classifications. The zoning code requires that for parking lots, minimum front and side yards shall meet or
exceed the minimum front and side yards required on Table A in the ordinance, and further requires that all required
yards must be maintained in grass or natural ground cover. Per the Table A requirements, this C-4 zoned site is
required to maintain a 10-foot green yard setback along Green River Road.

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

984 sq. ft. sales office on a 0.26 acre site
PROPOSED

Maintenance of existing gravel and pavement

SURRCUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North C-4 office

South C-4 trailer sales lot

East R-1 Green River Road - cemetery
West C-4 alley - residences

GENERAL INFORMATION

Green River Motors is requesting variance approval to allow maintenance of the gravel and pavement on this site
that was installed by a prior business. The new used car lot proposes to utilize the front paved parking area for
vehicle display, and the rear gravel area for customer and employee parking.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED
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STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

VARIANCE REQUEST:

Do Owey Witk reguired \0-foot Space (long) fe -Front ofThe ot
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{IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION.)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A varlance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for varlance complies with ALL of the criterla in

the ordinance (18,165,010 City/17,36,100 County). The petitioner affirms compllance with each of the conditions as follows:

(1) The approval wlll not he Injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the cormmunlty, Grounds for
compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive orneutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent

to the property):

Cow tot witl 1nevense et o hota husinesses. Wil net

offect any adjnce busivegses

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the varlance will not he affected In a substantially
adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral effect on the use

and value of the area adjacent to the property):

0QprovAl W\ vorone 0w Offeck on 04\t busnese

(3) The strict application of the terms of this title will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Grounds for

compliance (describe ar explain how compliance with the existing zoning laws inhibits the use of the property):

eyt 15 turrontly no 0rass wleowt o€ Qven. RO N

baok has always beon —thove

(4) The variance Is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. ﬂ TRUE [ FALSE

(5) The petitioner’s property is not Jocated In a planned unit development. JZ'TRUE ] FALSE

(6) The need for the varlance is not created by the applicant.  Grounds for compliance (tescribe or explain how Lhe need arose
through the actions or Inaction of persans other than the applicant, and who thase others were, or other circurnstances heyond

the applicant’s control):
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-82-BZA

Address: 2308 Walnut Hill Dr

Parcel ID: 82-05-15-007-073.009-024 and .008-024

Petitioner: Brett and Angela Weinzapfel

Owner: Same

Zoning district: R-1

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

18.130.010 Table A Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum lot width/frontage requirement from 60 feet to

21.9 feet to allow platting a 2-lot minor subdivision.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY:

Table A requirements in the zoning code require a minimum 60 feet of frontage for any new platted lots. The existing
residence at 2308 Walnut Hill Drive has no frontage and has access to Harmony Way by way of an existing driveway.
The remaining 6+ acres has only 43.8 feet of frontage on Harmony Way. The Applicants own hoth tax parcels. They
are proposing to plat a 2-lot minor subdivision, revising the two existing parcels with each new lot sharing half of the
frontage on Harmony Way.

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incorporate into the granting of a variance reasonahle conditions or limitations necessary to
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

1,674 sq ft residence on a 0.39 acre landlocked tax parcel and a 5.91 acre vacant parcel with 43.8 feet of frontage
PROPQOSED

Platting a 2-lot minor subdivision, with each of the two lots sharing half of the frontage on Harmony Way

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North R-1 wooded area

South R-1 Harmony Way - residences
East R-1 wooded & residential

West R-1 & C-4 residences & car repair shop

GENERAL INFORMATION

This is a request to relax the minimum frontage of two new lots from 60 feet to 21.9 feet. If approved, the
Applicants may proceed with platting the site as a 2-lot minor subdivision which will allow construction of one
additional residence on the site.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF VARIANCE APPLIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATION IS BASED

Applicant is wanting to create two revised parcels at 2308 Walnut Hili Drive, with each parcel having 1
residence. Currently there are two parcels with only one residence on a land locked parcel and the vacant
parcel containing approximately 44" of frontage on Harmony Way. If variance is allowed, applicant will create a
2 lot minor sub with each lot using half of the available frontage.

(IF MORE SPACE 1S NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET TO THIS APPLICATION)

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the petition for variance complies with
ALL of the criteria in the ordinance (18.165.010 City/17.36.100 County). The petitioner affirms compliance with
each of the conditions as follows:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a positive or neutral
effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the property):

Having one additional residential structure using the existing drive and frontage will not be injurious to the
public health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community as the 2 homes will share an existing drive
called Walnut Hill Drive.. it is the opinion of the applicant that there will be a neufral effect on the_ community.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse manner. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how the approval will have a
positive or neutral effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the property):

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in an
adverse manner. Having one additional user of the existing drive with one additional residence should not have
an adverse affect on the value of the residential adjoining_properties.

(3) The strict application of the terms of this title will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain how compliance with the existing zoning laws inhibits
the use of the property): Per the current zoning ordinance, no additional structure could be constructed.

(4) The variance is not a variance of the district or classification of the property. _ X TRUE ___FALSE
(5) The petitioner’s property is not located in a planned unit development. _X TRUE FALSE

(6) The need for the variance is not created by the applicant. Grounds for compliance (describe or explain
how the need arose through the actions or inaction of persons other than the applicant, and who those others
were, or other circumstances beyond the applicant's control): Currently the property consists of two separate
tax codes. Per older documents of record, it appears that the combination of the two parcels was to be a multi
lot residential subdivision. When the subdivision did not materialize, it appears a tax code was placed around
the structure which caused it to be landlocked.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE STAFF FIELD REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City VARIANCE 2016-83-BZA

Address: 770 Division Street

Parcel ID: 82-06-20-024-014.007-029

Petitioner: I8 Towers, LLC c/o CIS Communications, LLC

Owner: Marie Wilhite

Zoning district: M-3

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S)

18.145.070(E) Applicant requests relaxation of the minimum setback from residential from 800 feet to

approximately 564 feet for erection of a new 400’ communications tower.

BACKGROUND SUNMMARY:

The zoning code reguires that cell towers shall be set back from any residential dwelling, property line of an
undeveloped residential district or recorded residential subdivision a distance of two feet for each foot of height of
the tower or 300 feet, whichever is greater. The proposed 400’ tower requires a minimum 800’ sethack from
residential,

LAND USE:

Variances may be granted on a finding that the proposed variance meets all of the six criteria listed in the zoning
code. The Board may incarporate into the granting of a variance reasonable conditions or limitations necessary to
protect adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood and to effectuate the purpose of the zoning code.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Vacant area, north of Withite Supply parking lot
PRCPOSED

Erection of a 400’ communications tower

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North M-3 warehousing

South M-1, C-4 & R-2 Division Street — Lloyd Expressway - mixed residential & commercial
East M-3 commercial & industrial

West M-3 commercial & industrial

GENERAL INFORMATION

This is a request to allow erection of a new 400-foot, free-standing communications tower. The tower is planned on
a 55 x 80’ leased area at the rear (north) of the paved parking lot for Wilhite Supply. The closest residence is 564’
from the proposed tower, south across Lloyd Expressway from the site. The site plan submitted indicates four co-
location areas within the tower’s leased area.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT ON PETITION:

STATEMENT BY APPLICANT ATTACHED




STATEMENT OF YARIANCE APPIED FOR
WITH PRINCIPAL POINTS ON WHICH APPLICATiON 15 BASED '

VARIANCE REQUEST: Qo Yigt lf'mm 1,46, 070 Y aeadediong, 00 Speciel Ve
Sechien CE).

{If MORE SPACE |5 NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET 7O THIS APPLICATION. )

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION FOR REQUESTED VARIANCE

A variance may be dppraved only upon a determination in writing that the pet[tlcn for varlance complies with ALL ofthe cilterla b
the ordinance {18:165.010 City/17,36,100 County}. The petiiloner affirms compllance with each of the condltdans as foElowa=

(1} The approval wlll hot be [njurlous to the pishlic health, safety, morals, and general Wwelfare of the communlty. @r ounds for
compliance {deserthe or explaly how the approvai will have a posttive o ‘neutral effect on the use and value of. the area adjacent
to the property):

The, Drmdr—‘r paill hn& bL. amur‘iw&. 4o Ahe (munr\q in any lquG
_\AMs_&_cmngo, s mda& Tor -2 _asea o0 —Pms wolll hoys alleww Ahart

{2} The use and valye of the area gdjacapt § to tha proporty meluded In the varlance will net hé affactad In 2 substantlally
ativerse mannat. Grouhds for compliance {describe ar explali haw the appr oval wlll have a positive of neutial effect on the use
and value of the area adjacent to tha proparty):

F___QL'_Q:J‘U,\& surrouna?ma o 'DrdDOS.ec) mwc\ oL c,ommma\ / n&u&-\ua\
L0 nedure, ~ e bmwé LRl IS mngts\m-‘r Lot AW Vi r,h\c@énooé

(8} The strlet appltcaﬂon of the tarms of this Hele will vesult [n praceical diffculies In tha use of the pmperty. Grounds for
eompilance {describe or explain how compilance with the exlsting zoning faws Intiblis the use of the property)t

A 400" dmuwr 18 rnm”—né Tor RE (NTEgE, U
_Sﬂ.z’xbgg Wi \\mr\ e applicestls doility Ao muidf Coxme "[o"f\\e Py

14) the varlance Is hot a varlansa af the distrlet o classiftcation of the proparty. DETRUE I FALSE

{5]'Th peiltioner's property s not logated I a planmad unle devilofiment, 'Ef’l"REJE it FALSE

(6] The head for the varlance Is nat creatad by the appileant. frounds for compliance {deseribe or explaln howthe naed atose
through the agtiens or thaction of parsons other than ‘the applivant, and who those others Were, of ather circuinstances héyond
the appilcafit’s sontral)
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City SPECIAL USE 35-2016-APC

Address: 2209 & 2221 S Green River Road

Parcel ID: 82-08-02-012-119.027-027 and .028-027

Location: Northwest corner of Green River Road and Kathleen Avenue
Petitioner: Wiliam Gaddis

Owner: Church of God of Prophesy, Inc. of Cleveland, Tennessee
Request: SU-2 Church and church-related incidental facilities
BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Certain uses are necessary to the life and economic health of the community, but have characteristics of operation that
do not readily permit classification in the usual residential, commercial, or industrial districts. Because of the various
types of uses and locations requiring this special consideration, the specific conditions under which each use may be
permitted must be considered. The zoning code Chapter 18.145.050 requires approval of a special use permit (SU-2) by
the Board of Zoning Appeals for churches and church-related incidental/accessory facilities

LAND USE

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the criteria fisted in the zoning code when making its determination for
approval, denial, or modification of a proposed special use. The Board approval or modification may include reasonable
conditions, limitations, or temporary uses necessary for the protection of the public interest, and guarantees may be
required if necessary to assure compliance with any conditions, limitations, and temporary uses.

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1

EXISTING LAND USE: Residence and vacant

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North R-1 residences

South C-4 Kathleen Avenue — pest control facility

East COo-1&C4 Green River Road — child care facility & vacant lot
West R-1 residences

GENERAL INFORMATION

FLOOD ZONE: No —Zone “X”

UTILITIES: Information submitted by the applicant indicates that all utilities are available to this site.

ALLOWED USES WITHIN THE ZONING DISTRICT: The City zoning code allows single-family use, with maximum 30% lot
coverage in the R-1 district, and 35-foot height limit for structures. The minimum lot size is 6,000 sq. ft. with a
minimum of 60 feet of frontage on a road. The R-1 district also allows 14 specifically-identified special uses, including
SU-2 “church”, if approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals. Special Uses are permitted one sign per frontage totaling
up to 100 sq. ft. in the R-1 zoning classification.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




TRAFFIC/STREETS/ACCESS:

This site is at the northwest corner of Green River Road and Kathleen Avenue. The site plan was reviewed by Site
Review on October 10, 2016. Numerous changes were recommended to the existing access and setbacks, and options
regarding how those changes could affect the development of the site were discussed with the Applicant.

APPLICANT'S SUBMITTED/PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN:

COMPLIANCE: Compliance with all code requirements will be addressed by Site Review upon submission of a
revised site plan.

PARKING: A church requires 0.3 seats per the seating capacity of the proposed new church. The

proposed church plans to have 120 seats, requiring 36 parking spaces on-site. There are currently 32 spaces shown on
the site plan, and some are substandard. The site plan does not include the two required parking islands.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A redesign of the parking area to comply with site review recommendations is required. A variance for parking may be
required unless a lease agreement for parking within 300 feet is obtained. Staff will determine whether variances are
to be required after re-submission of the site plan and any additional documents.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: County SPECIAL USE 36-2016-APC

Address: 6515 Veith Road

Parcel ID: 82-04-35-002-145.008-019

Location: Northwest corner of Green River Road and Hannie Lane
Petitioner: Buggy Bath / Custom Sign & Engineering

Owner: Zach Fortner

Request: SU-13  Electronic message sign

BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Certain uses are necessary to the life and economic health of the community, but have characteristics of operation that do not
readily permit classification in the usual residential, commercial, or industrial districts. Because of the various types of uses and
locations requiring this special consideration, the specific conditions under which each use may be permitted must be considered.
The zoning code Chapter 17.28.050 requires approval of a special use permit (SU-13} by the Board of Zoning Appeals for all
electronic message boards and/or signs with flashing, moving, rotating or intermittent lights, or animated messages.

LAND USE

The Board of Zoning Appeals shalf consider the criteria listed in the zoning code when making its determination for approval,
denial, or modification of a proposed special use. The Board approval or modification may include reasonable conditions,
limitations, or temporary uses necessary for the protection of the public interest, and guarantees may be required if necessary to
assure compliance with any conditions, limitations, and temporary uses.

ZONING DISTRICT: c-4

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant land

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

North C-4 vacant lot

South Cc-4 Hannie Drive — vacant lot
East Ag Green River Road - residences
West C-4 Veith Drive — vacant lot({s)

GENERAL INFORMATION
FLOOD ZONE: Not applicable to this petition

UTILITIES: Information submitted by applicant indicates that all utilities are available to this site.

SIGNAGE ALLOWED WITHIN THE ZONING DISTRICT: The County zoning code allows two on-premises signs per frontage totaling up
to 300 sq. ft. in the C-4 zoning district.

TRAFFIC/STREETS/ACCESS:
The electronic message sign must not interfere with traffic.

APPLICANT'S SUBMITTED/PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN:
COMPLIANCE: Compliance with overall signage will be addressed by staff prior to issuance of permits for the new sign.

PARKING: Parking is not applicable to this request; parking was addressed by Site Review at the time of development of the site.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

This is a request for SU-13 approval to allow a 3" x 7' (21 sq. ft.) electronic message unit as part of a new pole sign planned on the
site for “Buggy Bath”, a new self-serve car wash. The sign is planned along the Green River Road frontage of the lot. A
thoroughfare encroachment permit is required for any sign within 70 feet of the center line of Green River Road.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City SPECIAL USE 37-2016-APC

Address: 2525 Stringtown Road

Parcel ID: 82-06-17-031-081.007-029

Location: Southeast corner of Stringtown Road and Stanley Avenue
Petitioner: Gary M. Price (Agape Life Church)

Owner: Busler Enterprises

Request: SU-2  Church and church-related incidental facilities
BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Certain uses are necessary to the life and economic health of the community, but have characteristics of operation that
do not readily permit classification in the usual residential, commercial, or industrial districts. Because of the various
types of uses and locations requiring this special consideration, the specific conditions under which each use may be
permitted must be considered. The zoning code Chapter 18.145.050 requires approval of a special use permit (SU-2) by
the Board of Zoning Appeals for churches and church-related incidental/accessory facilities

LAND USE

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the criteria listed in the zoning code when making its determination for
approval, denial, or modification of a proposed special use. The Board approval or modification may include reasonable
conditions, limitations, or temporary uses necessary for the protection of the public interest, and guarantees may be
required if necessary to assure compliance with any conditions, limitations, and temporary uses.

ZONING DIiSTRICT: C-4

EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant retail store

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE;

North C-4 Stanley Avenue - offices
South C-4 residence
East R-2 residence
West R-2 residence

GENERAL INFORMATION

FLOOD ZONE: No - Zone “X”

UTILITIES: information submitted by the applicant indicates that all utilities are available to this site.

ALLOWED USES WITHIN THE ZONING DISTRICT: The City zoning code allows 184 different uses within the C-4 district,
including office, commercial, service, storage, and recreational uses - no residential uses. The district allows maximum
75% lot coverage, and up to a 50 foot height limit for structures. C-4 allows on-premises signs up to 500 sq. ft. at 50'
height and billboards up to 700 sq. ft. at 50° height.. The C-4 district also allows 28 specifically-identified special uses,
including SU-2 “church”, if approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




TRAFFIC/STREETS/ACCESS:

This retail building site is located at the southeast corner of Stringtown Road and Stanley Avenue. The site plan was
reviewed by Site Review on October 24, 2016, for the required change-of-use permit. Changes were recommended to
the existing access.

APPLICANT'S SUBMITTED/PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN:

COMPLIANCE: Compliance with all code requirements will be addressed by Site Review upon submission of a
revised site plan.

PARKING: A church requires 0.3 seats per the seating capacity of the proposed new church. The proposed church
plans to have 75 seats, requiring 23 parking spaces on-site. There are currently 15 spaces available on site, and seven

of the spaces are substandard.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A redesign of the parking area to comply with site review recommendations is required. A variance for parking may be
required unless a lease agreement for parking within 300 feet is obtained. Staff will determine whether variances are
to be required after re-submission of the site plan and any additional documents,
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
November 3, 2016

Docket Number: City SPECIAL USE 38-2016-APC

Address: 1375 Washington Avenue

Parcel ID: 82-06-33-012-042.014-027

Location: Southwest corner of Washington and Lodge Avenues

Petitioner: Busler Enterprises, Inc.

Owner: Same

Request: 5U-17 Sale of gasoline in connection with a convenience mart
BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Certain uses are necessary to the life and economic health of the community, but have characteristics of operation that
do not readily permit classification in the usual residential, commercial, or industrial districts. Because of the various
types of uses and locations requiring this special consideration, the specific conditions under which each use may be
permitted must be considered. The zoning code Chapter 18.145.050 reqguires approval of a special use permit (SU-17)
by the Board of Zoning Appeals for the sale of gasoline in connection with a convenience mart in the C-1 zoning district.

LAND USE

The Board of Zoning Appeals shail consider the criteria listed in the zoning code when making its determination for
approval, denial, or modification of a proposed special use. The Board approval or modification may include reasonable
conditions, limitations, or temporary uses necessary for the protection of the public interest, and guarantees may be
required if necessary to assure compliance with any conditions, limitations, and temporary uses.

ZONING DISTRICT: C-1

EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant lot

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE:

Narth R-1 Washington Avenue — Bosse High School
South R-2 alley - residences

East C-1 Lodge Avenue — office building

Waest C-2 tattoo shop

GENERAL INFORMATION

FLOOD ZONE: No —Zone “X”

UTILITIES: Information submitted by the applicant indicates that all utilities are available to this site.

ALLOWED USES WITHIN THE ZONING DISTRICT: The City zoning code allows 58 uses within the C-1 district, including
residential, office, commercial, and service uses. The district allows maximum 75% lot coverage; 35-foot height limit
for structures. C-1 allows on-premises signs 300 sq. ft. at 35" height. The C-1 district also allows 21 specifically-
identified special uses, including SU-17 “gasoline sales”, if approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




TRAFFIC/STREETS/ACCESS:

This site is located at the southwest corner of Washington Avenue and Lodge. There was a convenience mart with
gasoline sales located on the site since the mid 1970’s that was razed in recent years due to a fire that completely
destroyed the business. Applicant it requesting to rebuild on the site, the same type of business that previously
occupied the site for approximately 40 years. Compliance with access and parking will be determined by staff after
submission of final plans for the reestablishment of the convenience mart/gasoline sales use.

APPLICANT'S SUBMITTED/PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN:

COMPLIANCE: Compliance with all code requirements will be addressed by staff upon submission of final
plans for the development of the site.

PARKING: The convenience mart requires one parking space for each 200 sq. ft. of gross fioor area

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The former convenience mart and gasoline sales that previously occupied this site was recently destroyed by fire. The
owner has been diligently trying to reestablish the use on the site, and has a potential buyer or lessee for the site. The
“USE” of the site needs to be in place for the transaction to proceed. Applicant is aware that it may be necessary to
apply for a variance or variances once the final site plans for the development are submitted to Site Review, but wants
to proceed with this special use separately in order to proceed with the development. A variance application will
follow at a later date.
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